

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 2800/2014

SATYAJIT DAS &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

AJIT KUMAR TRIPATHY &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 100/2011 (X)

IA No. 23928/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION &amp; IA No. 1/2011 - STAY APPLICATION)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 24/2013 In C.A. No. 2800/2014 (XI-A)

W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ON IA 1/2014,

FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 2/2015

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 29756/2022

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 237141/2025

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 249529/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285163/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285193/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285223/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285388/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 324069/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 325061/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 325067/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 328485/2025 IA No. 249529/2025 -

APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 237141/2025 - APPROPRIATE

ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 29756/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 2/2015 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

IA No. 324069/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285388/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285223/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285193/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285163/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 328485/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 325067/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 325061/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 32905-32907/2017 (XI-A)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 763/2025 in W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 762/2025 in W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 07-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : M/s. Vmz Chambers, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Narendra Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Rajni Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR  
Mr. Achintya Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Mourya, Adv.  
Mrs. Garima Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.  
Mr. Ratnadeep Raha, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Prakash Arya, Adv.  
Dr. Kundan Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR  
Ms. Apporva Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.  
Ms. Approva Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.
2. Mr. Ayush Anand, the learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the Government of Odisha has placed before us a communication received by him in writing duly signed by Special Secretary to Government dated 16-12-2025.

3. According to him, the order passed by this Court dated 05-12-2025 in Civil Appeal No.2800/2014 has been duly complied with.

4. It appears that there is some error insofar as the reference of the order in the communication referred to above is concerned.

5. According to the learned counsel appearing for the contempt petitioners, compliance of the order dated 25-7-2025 is to be reported.

6. We direct the Special Secretary to Government, General Administration and Public Grievance Department to file an affidavit before this Court explaining in what manner the order passed by this Court has been duly complied with. In other words, in what manner the statement made by the learned Advocate General for the State before this Court has been complied with.

7. Let a detailed reply be filed in this regard by the next date of hearing well in advance.

8. Post it after two weeks on top of the Board.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

\* A copy of letter issued by the Special Secretary to Government, of Odisha, General Administration and Public Grievance Department dated 16-12-2025 addressed to the AOR is forwarded along with ROP.

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 2800/2014

SATYAJIT DAS &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

AJIT KUMAR TRIPATHY &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 100/2011 (X)

IA No. 23928/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION &amp; IA No. 1/2011 - STAY APPLICATION)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 24/2013 In C.A. No. 2800/2014 (XI-A)

W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ON IA 1/2014,

FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 2/2015

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 29756/2022

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 237141/2025

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 249529/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285163/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285193/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285223/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 285388/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 324069/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 325061/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 325067/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 328485/2025 IA No. 249529/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 237141/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 29756/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 2/2015 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

IA No. 324069/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285388/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285223/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285193/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 285163/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 328485/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 325067/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 325061/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 32905-32907/2017 (XI-A)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 763/2025 in W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 762/2025 in W.P. (C) No. 140/2013 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 07-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vmz Chambers, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Narendra Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Rajni Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR  
Mr. Achintya Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Mourya, Adv.  
Mrs. Garima Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.  
Mr. Ratnadeep Raha, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Prakash Arya, Adv.  
Dr. Kundan Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR  
Ms. Apporva Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.  
Ms. Approva Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.
2. Mr. Ayush Anand, the learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the Government of Odisha has placed before us a communication received by him in writing duly signed by Special Secretary to Government dated 16-12-2025.
3. According to him, the order passed by this Court dated 16-12-2025 in Civil Appeal No.2800/2024 has been duly complied

with.

4. It appears that there is some error insofar as the reference of the order in the communication referred to above is concerned.

5. According to the learned counsel appearing for the contempt petitioners, compliance of the order dated 25-7-2025 is to be reported.

6. We direct the Special Secretary to Government, General Administration and Public Grievance Department to file an affidavit before this Court explaining in what manner the order passed by this Court has been duly complied with. In other words, in what manner the statement made by the learned Advocate General for the State before this Court has been complied with.

7. Let a detailed reply be filed in this regard by the next date of hearing well in advance.

8. Post it after two weeks on top of the Board.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

\* A copy of letter issued by the Special Secretary to Government, of Odisha, General Administration and Public Grievance Department dated 16-12-2025 addressed to the AOR is forwarded along with ROP.